

No. 09-50367

United States Court of Appeals
Fifth Circuit

Raul Meza
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

Brad Livingston, Executive Director of the Texas Department of Criminal Justice, in his official capacity; Stewart Jenkins, Director of the Texas Department of Criminal Justice Parole Division, in his official capacity; and Rissie L. Owens, Jose Aliseda, Charles Aycock, Conrith Davis, Jackie Denoyelles, Barbara Lorraine, and Juanita M. Gonzales, in their official capacities as members of the Texas Board of Pardons and Paroles
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court, Western District of Texas, Austin Division
(Civil Action No. 1:05-CV-1008-LY)

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT
RAUL MEZA**

Scott Medlock
Prisoners' Rights Attorney
TEXAS CIVIL RIGHTS PROJECT
1405 Montopolis Drive
Austin, TX 78741
(512) 474-5073 [phone]
(512) 474-0726 [fax]

James C. Harrington
Director
TEXAS CIVIL RIGHTS PROJECT
1405 Montopolis Drive
Austin, TX 78741
(512) 474-5073 [phone]
(512) 474-0726 [fax]

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

STATEMENT OF FACTS6

 I. MR. MEZA’S 1993 RELEASE FROM PRISON ON MANDATORY SUPERVISION7

 II. MR. MEZA’S 2002 “RELEASE” FROM PRISON TO THE TRAVIS COUNTY JAIL9

 III. THE STATE IMPOSED SEX OFFENDER CONDITIONS ON MR. MEZA’S RELEASE WITHOUT “A HEARING”12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT14

STANDARD OF REVIEW15

CROSS APPEAL.....16

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN NOT GRANTING MR. MEZA A HEARING BEFORE ALLOWING THE STATE TO IMPOSE THREE NON-SEX-OFFENDER CONDITIONS ON HIS MANDATORY SUPERVISION.16

 A. The Conditions on Mr. Meza’s Release Implicate a Liberty Interest.....17

 1. Reside at the Travis County Jail18

 2. Special Condition 0.99 – The Parole Officer Escort Condition19

3.	“Child Safety Zones”	20
4.	The Conditions Restrict Mr. Meza’s Liberty in Combination.....	23
B.	The State Failed to Provide Mr. Meza Any Process Before Imposing These Conditions	24
C.	Conclusion: The District Court Erred in Dismissing Without Prejudice Mr. Meza’s Non-Sex-Offender Condition Due Process Claims	25
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING MR. MEZA’S EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIMS WITHOUT PREJUDICE	25
	RESPONSE TO STATE’S APPEAL	29
A.	The Plain Language of <i>Coleman</i> Requires “An Appropriate Hearing”...29	
B.	The <i>Mathews</i> Factors Favor a Vitek-type Hearing	34
1.	Mr. Meza has a Strong Private Interest in Not Being Labeled a “Sex Offender” and Not Attending Sex Offender Therapy	34
2.	The “Administrative Review” Creates a Great Risk of an Erroneous Deprivation	40
3.	The State’s Interest in the “Administrative Review” Process is Insubstantial	46
C.	The State Misreads the District Court’s Opinion to Require Due Process Protections Before Any Component of Condition X is Imposed.....	49
D.	The Eleventh Amendment Does Not Protect Department Officials from Mr. Meza’s Claims	52
	CONCLUSION.....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	56
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Branch v. Collier</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12386 (N.D. Tex. 2004).....	35
<i>Buckley v. Collins</i> , 904 F.2d 263, 266 (5th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 447 (1985).....	28
<i>Coleman v. Dretke</i> , 395 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2004)	passim
<i>Coleman v. Dretke</i> , 409 F. 3d 665, 667 (5th Cir. 2005)	32, 36, 37, 38
<i>Creekmore v. Attorney Gen. of Tex.</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 648, 667 (E.D. Tex. 2004)..	35
<i>Doe v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 715 N.E.2d 37, 44 (Mass. 1999)	43
<i>Ex Parte Campbell</i> , 267 S.W.3d 916 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008).....	44, 45
<i>Ex Parte Williams</i> , No. 2003-CR-6219-W (Tex. Crim. App. Aug. 19, 2009).....	45
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123, 159-60 (1908).....	53, 54
<i>F.S. Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412, 415 (1920)	28
<i>Graham v. Owens</i> , A-08-CA-006-SS (W.D. Tex. Aug. 6, 2009).....	33, 41, 45, 49
<i>Groendyke Transport, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 406 F.2d 1158 (5th Cir. 1969)	30, 31
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983)	40, 43, 44
<i>Hilton v. City of Wheeling</i> , 209 F.3d 1005, 1008 (7th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Jennings v. Owens</i> , A-06-CA-990-RP (W.D. Tex. 2008)	34, 45
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123, 170-72 (1951).....	43
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352, 357 (1983)	22

<i>LaChance v. Erickson</i> , 522 U.S. 262 (1997)	30
<i>Lewis v. Quarterman</i> , 541 F.3d 280, 283 (5th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Malchi v. Thaler</i> , 211 F.3d 953, 957-58 (5th Cir. 2000)	17, 18
<i>Mariani v. Stommel</i> , 251 Fed. App'x. 536, 540 (10th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1975)	29, 34, 44
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24, 38 (2002).....	38
<i>Mikeska v. City of Galveston</i> , 451 F.3d 376, 381 n.4 (5th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471, 482 (1972).....	passim
<i>Neal v. Shimoda</i> , 131 F.3d 818, 831 (9th Cir. 1997).....	33, 35
<i>Rodriguez v. Bexar County</i> , 385 F.3d 853, 860 (5th Cir. 2004).....	16, 46
<i>Rozecki v. Gaugham</i> , 459 F.2d 6, 8 (1st Cir. 1972).....	46
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472, 484 (1995).....	17
<i>Smith v. Sullivan</i> , 553 F.2d 373, 378 (5th Cir. 1977)	46
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	43
<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 275 F.App'x 433, 442 (5th Cir. 2008).....	43
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 482 F.3d 764, 766 (5th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Uresti v. Collier</i> , No. Civ.A. H-04-3094, 2005 WL 1515386, *7 (S.D. Tex. 2005)	22
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562, 564 (2000).....	25
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	passim
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58, 71 (1989)	53, 54

Williams v. Ballard 466 F.3d 330, 332 n.2 (5th Cir. 2006).....23

Wolff v. McDonnell, 418 U.S. 539, 561 (1974)44

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 12913

28 U.S.C. § 636(c)34

42 U.S.C. § 19833

Act of May 29, 1977, 65th Leg., R.S., ch. 347, § 1, art. 42.12, sec. 1, 1965 Tex.
Gen. Laws 925 1, 7, 18, 28

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 42.12, § 13D21

Tex. Gov’t Code § 508.112.....54

Tex. Gov’t Code § 508.221.....21

Tex. Gov’t Code § 508.313.....14

Texas Code of Criminal Procedure § 42.12.....21

Texas Government Code § 508.0441(c)47

No. 09-50367
